FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-05-1999



101192951

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

1 1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	11   3   9	PATENTS ONLY (s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission T		Conveyance Type		
<b>✗</b> New	31-	X Assignment Security Agreement		
	ion (Non-Recordation) D#	License Change of Name		
Correction Reel #  Corrective Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #  Document Frame #	Merger  U.S. Government  (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File		
Conveying Pa	arty(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1)	Accu-Time Systems, Inc.	Month   Day   Year		
Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Receiving Par	rtv	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)	The IDentiScan Company,			
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	420 Somers Road	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	Ellington	CT/USA 06029 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name _				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
4/1999 NTHA11 000 C:581	00197 08926284 (40.00 BP)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	0-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400		
Name	Jeffrey M. Glabicki, Esqu	uire			
Address (line 1)	VOLPE and KOENIG, P.	.C.			
Address (line 2)	400 One Penn Center				
Address (line 3)	1617 John F. Kennedy E	Blvd.			
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, PA 19103				
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 2		
Application	Number(s) or Patent Nun	nber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached		
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •		
08/926,284	ent Application Number(s)	Pater	nt Number(s)		
00/920,204					
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater t named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent applicati	ion was Month Day Year		
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	DOT DOT			
	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
-	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	РСТ		
Number of P	roperties	al number of properties involved.	<b>#</b> 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Our Order # 1315  Deposit Account					
		tional fees can be charged to the account.)			
		Deposit Account Number:	#22-0493		
	Α	authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗶 No		
Statement ar	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
	d copy is a true copy of the ored herein.	riginal document. Charges to deposit	account are authorized, as		
	M. Glabicki, Esquire	Wann Von Bladmiden	11/1/99		
	of Person Signing No. 42,584	Signature	Date		

1.

PATENT REEL: 010355 FRAME: 0567 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Accu-Time Systems, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having its

principal place of business at 420 Somers Road, Ellington, CT 06029, USA, is the owner

of (hereafter referred to as the undersigned) APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING THE

RENTAL AND SALE OF AGE-CONTROLLED MERCHANDISE AND FOR

CONTROLLING ACCESS TO AGE-CONTROLLED SERVICES.

AND WHEREAS, The IDentiScan Company, LLC, a Connecticut corporation,

having its principal place of business at 420 Somers Road, Ellington, CT 06029, USA (the

assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all

applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is

acknowledged by the undersigned, and of other good and valuable consideration, the

undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the

assignee and assignee's assigns, successors and legal representatives the entire right, title and

interest in said invention together with all patent applications thereon, including, but not

limited to, U.S. Patent Application No. 08/926,284 filed on September 5, 1997, the right to

claim priority under statute, regulation, treaty or the Paris Convention, and in all letters

patent, including all reissues or reexaminations thereof, throughout the world.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and

clear of any encumbrance.

11

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

EXECUTED under seal on this 18 day of October, 1999
Witnesses:
Peter C. DiMaria President, Accu-Time Systems, Inc.
State of Connacticut
ss. Elington
County of Slow
On this, 1999 before me personally appeared Peter C. DiMaria, President, Accu-Time Systems, Inc., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.
Notary Public Commin Exp 6/30/04

Page 2 of 2

My Commission Expires: 430/04

**RECORDED: 11/03/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 010355 FRAME: 0569